

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/5/2020 2:32 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98154-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIAN PIMENTEL,

Petitioner.

v.

THE JUDGES OF THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT and
DAN SATTERBERG, KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ALLEN, HANSEN, MAYBROWN
& OFFENBECHER, P.S.

David Allen, Esq.
Todd Maybrown, Esq.
Cooper Offenbecher, Esq.
Danielle Smith, Esq.
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE DECLARATIONS OF JUDGES LUM AND DELAURENTI SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE THEY DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RAP 9.11 AND ARE ALSO IRRELEVANT TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
A. The Declaration of Judge Dean Lum	3
B. Although the Law is Clear that a Witness Cannot Give a Legal Opinion, Judge Lum’s Declaration is Replete with Such Opinions.....	4
C. Judge Lum’s Statement that David Allen “acknowledged” that Most Defendants Benefited From the “ <i>ex parte</i> ” Procedure is Erroneous	6
D. Judge Lum’s Opinion at Page 2, ¶ 8, that the Great Majority of Defendants Have Their Bail Reduced or Not Increased, is Mostly Anecdotal and is Irrelevant to the Issue Presented in the Petition.....	7
E. Judge Lum’s Opinion that if there Was a Procedure Employed, as the Petitioner is Urging, That Provided Defendants Notice and the Ability to Appear at Bail Increase Hearings, that this Would Somehow Negatively Affect Their Rights, is Nonsensical	9
F. The Declaration of Retired District Court Judge Charles Delaurenti Offers Nothing that is Relevant to the Issues Presented in the Petition.....	11

III.	BOTH THE JUDGES AND THE KCPAO ERRONEOUSLY CONTEND THAT THIS MATTER SHOULD BE RESOLVED PURSUANT TO THE HOLDING IN <i>GERSTEIN</i> v. <i>PUGH</i> , A FOURTH AMENDMENT CASE WHICH CONSTRUED RIGHTS OF SUSPECTS ON THE ISSUE OF DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE, NOT BAIL.....	12
IV.	RESPONDENT JUDGES’ OBJECTION TO PETITIONER’S PLEADING A VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS CLAUSE IS BASICALLY IRRELEVANT	14
V.	REPLY TO KCPAO’S ARGUMENT THAT PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ARE NOT STATE OFFICERS BECAUSE, UNLIKE JUDGES, THEY CANNOT BE IMPEACHED	15
VI.	THE JUDGES’ CONTENTION THAT SETTING AN EXPEDITED BOND HEARING TO CHALLENGE AN <i>EX</i> <i>PARTE</i> BOND INCREASE COULD BE DONE EXPEDITIOUSLY BECAUSE OF KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT RULES IS MISLEADING ERRONEOUS, AND IRRELEVANT	16
VII.	THE RESPONDENT JUDGES FAIL IN THEIR ATTEMPT TO DISTINGUISH THE HOLDING OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ROTHGERY</i> v. <i>TEXAS</i> ...	17
	A. The “Complaint” Filed in <i>Rothgery</i> was Identical to the Superform Filed in the District Court in <i>Pimentel</i>	17
	B. <i>Rothgery</i> Compels the Holding that Once an Attorney Appeared in District Court, the <i>Ex Parte</i> Hearings in <i>Pimentel</i> in Superior Court Would be a Critical Stage Where Counsel, Notice and a Hearing are Required	20
	1. Once attachment of counsel occurs, it continues through every critical stage of the proceeding	20
	2. Where counsel’s presence is necessary to protect his rights, this constitutes a “critical stage”	21

C.	The Proceedings in District Court and Superior Court Constitute the Same Matter.....	22
D.	Washington Court Rules Likewise Require Appointment of Counsel at the First Appearance	23
VIII.	REPLY TO JUDGES’ CONTENTION THAT THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT EXCEED ITS JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT COMPLIED WITH APPLICABLE COURT RULES AND STATUTES.....	24
A.	The Court Rules that Respondents’ Rely On to Justify Their Actions Do Not Pertain to the Issues Presented	24
B.	If these Court Rules Were Read in a Manner to Make Them Applicable in a Case Where There Was a First Appearance in District Court, the Rules Would Be Unconstitutional ..	25
IX.	REPLY TO THE JUDGES AND KCPAO’S ARGUMENT THAT A WRIT CANNOT ISSUE BECAUSE THERE EXISTS A PLAIN, SPEEDY AND ADEQUATE REMEDY	26
X.	EVEN IF THERE WAS A PROCEDURE IN PLACE TO PERMIT A DEFENDANT WHOSE DISTRICT COURT BAIL AMOUNT (OR PR) HAD BEEN RAISED <i>EX PARTE</i> IN SUPERIOR COURT TO EXPEDITIOUSLY CHALLENGE THE INCREASE, THIS WOULD NOT BE AN ADEQUATE REMEDY TO CURE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL <i>EX PARTE</i> BAIL INCREASE.....	29
XI.	PETITIONER HAS PROPERLY PLED THIS MATTER AS A WRIT	30
A.	This Court Has Held that Where a Matter is of Public Interest and Has Been Adequately Briefed, that it Would Exercise its Discretion and Declare the Rights of the Parties	30
B.	This Court Has Held Many Times That if the Requisites for a Particular Writ of Prohibition are Not Met, Then it	

	Should Exercise its Discretion and Consider it as a Petition for an Alternate Writ.....	31
C.	Neither Respondent Addressed the <i>Ishikawa</i> and <i>Serko</i> Holdings Raised in Petitioner’s Opening Brief	31
XII.	A REMEDY MUST PREVENT THE RESPONDENTS FROM AVOIDING A HEARING BY DELAYING THE <i>EX PARTE</i> REQUEST FOR AN INCREASE IN BAIL UNTIL AFTER THE CASE IS DISMISSED OFF THE DISTRICT COURT CALENDAR AT THE SECOND APPEARANCE	34
XIII.	CONCLUSION.....	36
	APPENDIX A	
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	29
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	15
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., Tex.</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 806 (W.D. Tex. 2006)..	18
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., Tex.</i> , 491 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	29

State Cases

<i>Clark Cy. Sheriff v. Department of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 95 Wash.2d 445 (1981).....	33
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. State Finance Committee</i> , 116 Wn.2d 246 (1991)....	33
<i>Freeman v. Gregoire</i> , 171 Wn.2d 316 (2011)	31, 32
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608 (2016).....	30
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boy’s Ranch</i> , 156 Wn.App. 457 (2010).....	27
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423 (2019).....	27
<i>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30 (1982)	31, 32, 33
<i>Seattle Times v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581 (2010).....	31, 33
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Institute v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175 (1972).....	31, 35

<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Yelle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 620 (1958)	32
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d. 148 (2014)	27, 28
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 161 Wn.2d 702, (as amended (Nov. 2, 2007)).....	21
<i>State v. Stevens County District Court Judge</i> , 194 Wn.2d 898 (2019).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Superior Court of Grays Harbor Co.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 725 (1948)	31
<i>State v. Villela</i> , 194 Wn.2d 451 (2019).....	26, 29
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574 (2005)	5
<i>Stenger v. State</i> , 104 Wn.App. 393 (2001)	6
<i>Tortes v. King Cty.</i> , 119 Wn.App. 1 (2003).....	6
<i>Van Blaricom v. Kronenberg</i> , 112 Wn.App. 501 (2002).....	30
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402 (1994).....	33
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299 (1993).....	6

Court Rules

CrR 2.2.....	24
CrR 3.1(a)	22
CrR 3.1(b)	22, 23
CrR 3.2.....	23
CrR 3.2(k)	23
CrR 3.2(k)(1).....	24
CrR 3.2(l)	23
CrR 3.2.1.....	22
CrR 3.2.1(e)	23

CrRLJ 3.1(a)	22
CrRLJ 3.1(b)	22, 23
CrRLJ 3.2	23
CrRLJ 3.2.1(a)	12, 22
CrRLJ 3.2.1(e)	23
LCrR 2.2(g)	10
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	28
RAP 3.3(f)	11
RAP 9.11	2
RPC 3.3(f)	10

Federal Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution Amendment IV	12, 13, 14
United States Constitution Amendment V	14, 15
United States Constitution Amendment VI	14, 21
United States Constitution Amendment XIV	14, 15

State Statutes

Article 1 § 14 of the Washington State Constitution	14
Article 1 § 20 of the Washington State Constitution	14, 28
Article 1 § 22 of the Washington State Constitution	14
Article 1 § 35 of the Washington State Constitution	3
Article 4, § 9 of the Washington State Constitution	15, 16
Article 5, § 2, of the Washington State Constitution	15, 16
